NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following entitled ordinance was introduced in writing in the form required for adoption at a meeting of the Parish Council of the Parish of Livingston, State of Louisiana, on July 14, 2016, and laid over for publication of notice:

L.P. ORDINANCE NO. 16-30

AN ORDINANCE SETTING THE MILLAGE RATES AS ADJUSTED FOR THE TAX YEAR 2016.

NOTICE IS HEREBY FURTHER GIVEN that the Parish Council of said Parish will meet on Thursday, August 11, 2016, at six (6:00) o'clock p.m., at the Parish Council Chambers, 20355 Government Boulevard, Livingston, Louisiana, at which time there will be a public hearing on the adoption of the aforesaid ordinance.

Sandy Teal, Council Clerk

John Wascom, Council Chairman

(As per rules of the Council, copies of the proposed ordinance shall be made available for public inspection in the Office of the Livingston Parish Council.)

The following ordinance, which was previously introduced in written form required for adoption at a regular meeting of the Livingston Parish Council on July 14, 2016, a summary thereof having been published in the Official Journal together with a notice of public hearing which was held in accordance with said public notice, was brought up for final passage as amended on August 11, 2016, on Motion of Maurice "Scooter" Keen and seconded by Tracy Girlinghouse.

L.P. ORDINANCE NO. 16-30

AN ORDINANCE SETTING THE MILLAGE RATES AS ADJUSTED FOR THE TAX YEAR 2016.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Livingston Parish Council, governing authority of the Parish of Livingston, State of Louisiana, in a public meeting held on August 11, 2016, which meeting was conducted in accordance with the Open Meetings Law, and the additional requirements of Article VII, Section 23(C) of the Louisiana constitution and Louisiana Revised Statutes 47:1705 (B), et seq. and pursuant to Section 2-11 A(3) of the Home Rule Charter of the President-Council, that the following adjusted millage rates be and they are hereby levied upon the dollar of the assessed valuation of all taxable property subject to ad valorem taxation within said Parish for the year 2016, for the purpose of raising revenue: Said millages are:

TAX	MILLAGE	
Parish General Alimony (Parish)	2.12	
Exempted Municipalities (Parish/Local)	1.06	
Road Equipment & Maintenance & Bridges	4.57	
Library Bond	0.50	
Health Unit	2.28	

Section 2. The Assessor of the Parish of Livingston, State of Louisiana, shall extend upon the assessment roll of said Parish for the year 2016, and the taxes herein levied, and the tax collector of said Parish shall collect and remit the same to said taxing authority in accordance with the law.

The foregoing ordinance was read in full, the roll was called on the adoption thereof, and the ordinance was adopted by the following votes:

YEAS: MR. MACK, MR. LOBELL, MR. AVERETT, MR. HARRIS, MR. TALBERT, MR. KEEN, MR. GIRLINGHOUSE, MR. ARD, MR. WASCOM

NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: NONE

ABSTAIN: NONE

And the ordinance was declared adopted on the 11th day of August 2016.

Sandy Teal, Council Clerk				
INTRODUCED	ADOPTED			
DELIVERED TO PRESIDENT	,		_o'clock	M.
APPROVED BY PRESIDENT				
Layton Ricks		Date		
VETOED BY PRESIDENT				
Layton Ricks		Date		
RECEIVED FROM PRESIDENT			o'clock	M.

ATTEST:

John Wascom, Council Chairman